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AGENDA
Pender County Planning Board Meeting
Tuesday, December 7, 2010 7:00 p.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: 'Chairman Reynolds
Roll Call: Chairman Reynolds

Pender County Planning Board Members: .
. Reynolds: Garrett: Boney: Marshburn: Millette: Smith: Williams:

. 1. Adoption of the Agenda
2., Approval of Minutes: November 3, 2010
3. Public Comment

*(Publfc Hearing)* _ .
4. Master Development Plan review: Planned Development District Hawksbill Cove

(FKA St. George’s Reach) ~ Hampstead Properties, LLC, applicant, on behalf of GF Management Co.,
LLC and Hampstead Properties, LLC, owner, is requesting approval of a master plan revision for
Hawksbill Cove, formerly known as St. George's Reach, The.proposal conslists of the relocation of the
previously approved connector road and associated revisions affecting approximately 13 acres. The
property is located south of Country Club Drive, running south to the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway
and is bounded by Belvedere Plantation to the northeast and Hideaway Shores to the southeast. The
proposed connector roagl intersects Country Club Drive and connects to Transfer Station Road. The
property Is located in Hampstead, NC and is zoned PD, Planned Development. -

5. Discussion Items
a. Planning Staff _
b. Planning Board Members

6. Adjournment
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MEMORANDUM
To: Pender County Planning Board
From: Pender County Planning Staff
Date: December 7, 2010
RE: | Hawksbill Cove Hearing

Pursuant to the motion at the Planning Board hearing on July 6, 2010, the applicant has
furnished responses to concerns raised during the July 6 discussion regarding the revision to
Hawksbill Cove.

At the conclusion of this hearing, staff was directed to compile a comprehensive list of
development concerns raised at this discussion to forward to the applicant for their clarification.
After the Planning Board’s consent to the list, it was forwarded to the developer on July 7, 2010.
A subsequent list was forwarded to the developer by staff on July 15, 2010.

The developer has submitted a packet with written responses to these questions, as well as
more detailed responses to an initial list of development concerns furnished by the Technical
Review Committee and staff on June 4, 2010, in order to comply with the Planning Board motion
from July 6.

One of these concerns dealt with the relocation of the Pender County transfer station to
accommodate the location of the proposed connector road. The development team, along with
county personnel, agreed upon a conceptual proposal that would relocate the transfer station
scales and scale house out of the public right-of-way and provide no disruption to the County’s
waste management services, with all costs being incurred by the development team. The
development team then held two public meetings to address concerns with the community on
November 4 and 12, 2010. At the November 15, 2010 Board of Commissioners meeting, the
Board unanimously approved a motion consenting to the proposed relocation. Staff will
continue to work with the development team on the specific details of the relocation.

A package containing a revised master plan, responses to the initial list of development
concerns, and several supporting exhibits is included for the Planning Board’s review and
discussion for the December 7 agenda.



HAWKSBILL COVE

LIST OF ITEMS TO ADDRESS FOR PLANNING BOARD
(3 LISTS FROM COUNTY)

A.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM JULY 15, 2010 E-MAIL FROM COUNTY
PLANNING BOARD and OUR RESPONSES

Hawksbill Cove Master Plan
Comments from Planning Board — (emailed from Staff July 15, 2010)

Al.

A3.

A4

AS.

We need all TRC and staff questions answered more clearly.
RESPONSE: See Sections B and C below for clearer responses.

Note on master plan that connector road will be built and binder layer of asphalt before any
construction begins in main dev. This means not even street work.

RESPONSE: See Note #7 under Development Notes.

Make arrangement with county about transfer station and stacking lane. (need written
agreement from county prior to meeting )

RESPONSE: The transfer station will be heard as an action item at the BOCC
meeting on September 20, 2010. See attached Exhibit B dated August 11,2010 and

Exhibit D: Traffic Assessment prepared by Ramey Kemp & Associates dated August
23, 2010.

Show water plant location or use of county water. (need to decide on one or other)

RESPONSE: Developer intends to use County water. Discussions are underway with
Pender County regarding availability and availability timing. See attached Exhibit F:
letter from Michael Mack dated September 9, 2010.

Show location of sewer plant and effluent pond locations and size.
CLARIFICATION FROM BOARD: An 81/2 x 11 supplemental sketch of the site for

the sewer plan will be asked to be provided along with the area calculations of the
proposed effluent ponds associated with the plant.

RESPONSE: See attached Exhibit A dated August 17,2010 and Exhibit E: letter from
Applied Resources Management, PC dated September 7, 2010.



A6.

AT7.

AS8.

A9.

A10.

All buffers clearly marked with size and location.

CLARIFICATION FROM BOARD: Make sure the perimeter buffers are all marked
and noted.

RESPONSE: Perimeter buffers have been identified on the master plan. Also see
Note #4 under the Development Notes.

Need to see difference in edge lots that were supposed to be larger, some areas seem to
have been deleted.

RESPONSE: Some edge lots have been replaced with open space but the number of
units in the table has not changed. Some roads have been realigned as well to reflect
NCDOT standards. If one compares the old master plan with the new master plan,
one will see a difference, but the numbers have not changed except for the reduction
of 45 residential units (Bruton Tract).

Would like to see interconnectivity with aquatic center road.

RESPONSE: Area of connectivity has been identified on the master plan to allow
flexibility for the aquatic center to make connection.

Show active and passive open space with effluent ponds removed.

CLARIFICATION FROM BOARD: This may have been a mixed comment from the
Board in that they could have been referencing the UDO which is not in effect for this
project.

RESPONSE: The approximate active and passive open space areas are 28 and 92
acres respectively. The effluent pond area is 5.33 acres. If effluent pond area
removed, passive open space area would be 86.67 acres.

Show area for amenities.

CLARIFICATION FROM BOARD: This is in reference of a mathematical
calculation and clear delineation on the plan for all amenity areas.

RESPONSE: A +4.0 acre neighborhood recreation amenity area is shown on the
master plan.



All.

Would like to see preliminary phasing plan.

CLARIFICATION BY BOARD: As discussed in the meeting August 2, 2010, some
sort of phased outline is requested and may be in coordination with public water
supply. This may be achievable through written narrative.

RESPONSE: A written narrative of phasing is provided in note #10 under
Development Notes.

A12. Need to see exactly where multi family, commercial and single family will be located.

Al3.

CLARIFICATION BY BOARD: Once again, as discussed in the 8/2 meeting,
showing the location of where residential will not be may be sufficient. Try to show
where the more and less intense density areas will be located.

RESPONSE: The Proposed Land Uses Legend on the master plan identifies the
locations of multi-family and commercial uses.

Redo density calculation and correct mistakes with no more density than was originally
allowed on site without connector road included.

RESPONSE: The development density with respect to units and square footage shown
for this portion of the site indicates no additional units than the previously approved
master plan. The density (45 residential units; 200,000 square foot commercial / office
& retail space; 60,000 square foot civic & recreation area) located on the previously
approved master plan connector road has been completely removed from this
application. 45 residential units (Bruton Tract) and 1105 residential units on the main
tract were provided on the previously approved master plan. The 45 residential units
(Bruton Tract) have been removed and the 1105 residential units remain on the main
tract with this application. Also, mathematical errors have been corrected in the
table.

A14. Make note on plan if inland marina is not state approved they cannot come back and add

further development (will need to be marked as no development).

RESPONSE: A note has been added to the existing note in the upper right side of the
master plan stating If a marina (as defined in the Pender County Zoning Ordinance

dated 09/18/06) is not state approved, no further residential or commercial density shall
be added.
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NOTE FROM BOARD: Please clarify housing units and that the removed mixed

use units on the original approved MP have not been adjusted into the revised MP
area.

RESPONSE: 45 residential units (Bruton Tract) and 1105 residential units on the
main tract were provided on the previously approved master plan. The 45

residential units (Bruton Tract) have been removed and the 1105 residential units
remain on the main tract with this application.



B.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM JULY 6, 2010 E-MAIL FROM COUNTY
REGARDING PLANNING BOARD REQUESTS AND OUR RESPONSES

Hawksbill Cove Master Plan Hearing
July 6, 2010
Development Issues — PRELIMINARY

B1.

B2.

B3.

B4.

Correct calculations for multi-family and single-family housing units.

RESPONSE: Calculations for multi-family and single-family housing units have been
corrected to match the previously approved master plan dated March 18, 2008 and on
file at Pender County Planning. The calculation reflects removal of the “Bruton
Tract” between Country Club Drive and US Hwy 17 and the removal of the forty-five
(45) units previously located on the “Bruton Tract”. Also, mathematical errors have
been corrected in the table.

Correct buffer width to 60” adjacent to Sound View Drive.

RESPONSE: The buffer separating the village area from Sound View Drive has been
changed to 60’ as identified in the previous master plan approval letter dated
November 8, 2007.

Clarify source of water (either public or provided by developer). Illustrate location of water
plant if one is to be constructed by the developer onsite.

RESPONSE: Developer intends to use County water. Discussions are underway with
Pender County regarding availability and availability timing. See attached letter
from Michael Mack dated September 9, 2010.

What is the necessary capacity to adequately serve the development?

RESPONSE: 415,000 gallons per day. Availability coordination with Michael Mack
is onging.

Provide more information on relocation of transfer station.

RESPONSE: The transfer station will be heard as an action item at the BOCC
meeting on September 20, 2010. See attached Exhibit B dated August 11,2010 and

Exhibit D: Traffic Assessment prepared by Ramey Kemp & Associates dated August
23,2010.



o

BS.

Bé.

B7.

B8.

BY.

Specifically, how will truck traffic be accommodated and stacked?

RESPONSE: The entrance has been located to accommodate better flexibility and a
longer entrance drive to accommodate stacking on site as opposed to stacking within
public right-of-way as it does today. See attached Exhibit B.

Issues with inland lake/marina.

RESPONSE: A note has been added to the existing note in the upper right Sldc of the
master plan stating If a marina (as defined in the Pender County Zoning Ovrdinance
dated 69/18/06) is not state approved, no furth er residential or commercial denstty shall
be added,

Recommcnd connections to Sound View Drive and Scotch Bonnet Lane,

RESPONSE Connection to Scotch Bonnet & Soundview Drives has been pr0v1ded

Correct dens1ty calculations to illustrate no increase in density will take place as a result of |
revision.

RES_PONSE: The development density with respect to units and square footage shown
for, this portion of the site indicates no additional units than the previously approved
master plan, The density (45 residential units; 200,000 square foot commercial / office
& retail space; 60,000 square foot civic & recreation area) located on the previously
approved master plan connector road has been completely removed from this
application. 45 residential units (Bruton Tract) and 1105 residential units on the main
tract were provided on the previously approved master plan. The 45 residential units
(Braton Tract) have been removed and the 1105 residential units remain on the main
tract with this application. Also, mathematical errors have been corrected on the
table,

Address draindge issues to adjacent subdivisions and road crossings. .

RESPONSE: The site will include onsite stormwater management and BMP facilities
designed to control stormwater / flooding to meet county and state stormwater
requirements which will provide no increase in stormwater runoff from the site for
the required design storms. See Note #8 under Development Notes,

Clarify stormwater management methods and treated effluent locations.

RESPONSE: Stormwater management will include a combination of Best
Management Practices (BMPs) such as wet ponds, rain gardens, infiltration devices,
ctc. The Proposed Land Uses legend has been updated to include stormwater and
wastewater effluent areas. Sece Note #8 under Development Notes,



What are the size and locations of retention ponds?

RESPONSE: Final sizing of the stormwater facilities are subject to more detailed
design. Approximate size and location of facilities have been identified. Additional
facilities may be added as final design is complete and permitted.

B10. Can conditional approval proceed if initial master plan approval was contingent on the
connector road being located on the Bruton property?

RESPONSE: We understand that Trey Thurman addressed this at the Planning
Board meeting on July 6, 2010,

E A

B11. Ilustrate bicycle facilities on road cross section,

P

RESPONSE: See attached Exhibit C.

B12. Provide more detail of buffer adjacent to Hideaway Shores. Should this detail be expanded
to include buffers to all adjacent boundaries? -

RESPONSE: A 30’ buffer is provided adjacent to Hideaway Shores with the exception
i~ of a 10-20° buffer adjacent to Lot 1 due to area limitations stemmed from the county’s
] "~ request to interconnect Scotch Bonnet Way. 10’ is the minimum required buffer
width. All buffers will comply with the Pender County Zoning Ordinance dated
09/18/06 as to what plant material is required.




C.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM JUNE 4, 2010 E-MAIL FROM TRC and OUR
RESPONSES )

Pender County Planning Staff
Preliminary Review Comments
Hawksbill Cove

June 4, 2010

Street Issues:

C1.

C2,

Are streets proposed to be public or private, or a mix as was previously approved?.
RESPONSE: A mix, as previously approved. All roads will be designed to NCDOT

standards. Currently, we have shown on the Master Plan in “yellow” the public .
roads,

If a mix, what roads are to be dedicated aé_public?

RESPONSE: At a minimum, the public access road (spine road) and Transfer Station
Road will be public. Market conditions will dictate private / public; however all roads
are designed to NCDOT standards as required by the Pender County Zoning '
Ordinance, therefore, any roadway could be dedicated as public if necessary. _
[f'private, are ROW widths sufficient to meet NCDOT standards?

RESPONSE: Yes. |

We recommend (again) connections to Soundview Lane and Scotch Bonnett/Sand Dollar
‘Lane. Such connections are supported by appropriate ordinance sections and plans.

RESPONSE:anéction to Scotch Bonnet & Soundview Drives has been provided.
Are any bicycle/pedestrian facilities proposed?

RESPONSE: Yes, trails and sidewalks will be provided throughout the development
east of Country Club Drive.

A bike/ped facility is recommended along the connector road, including along any requiréd
improvements from Transfer Station Road to Hwy 17.

RESPONSE: Due to the inability of the Developer to construct the bike lane along the
existing portion of Transfer Station Road, because of stormwater permitting issues
and lack of ownership of land, the Developer will offer a "payment in lieu of
construction to the County in the amount of $62,500 (estimated to be $25 per square
yard for concrete: 4,500 feet x 5 feet = 22,500 sq. ft. = 2,500 sq. yd.).

0. 4



C3.

C4.

Cs.

Also, a bike/ped facility is recommended along the length of the main public access road,
including along the connections to Sound View Drive and Scotch Bonnet Lane, consistent
with the Coastal Pender Collector Street Plan and the draft Cape Fear Commutes 2035
Plan,

RESPONSE: See attached Exhibit C.

" Is 60° R/W width for Transfer Station Road and connection sufficient?

RESPONSE: Yes,

What is the status of a revised TIA for the development given the new location of
connector road? '

RESPONSE: The TIA was submitted to Robert Vause of NCDOT on July 21, 2010
and e-mailed to Ken Vafier of the County on July 30, 2010. NCDOT Congestion
Management has reviewed the updated TIA and provided comments to Robert Vause
for his review. We expect a final list of comments within the next couple of weeks
(mid to late September).

Please add typical road scctions for each road type.

_ RESPONSE: See attached Exhibit C.

Has interconnectivity to the previously approved Dolphin Aquatics Fitness Center
development been considered?

RESPONSE: An area of interconnectivity has been identified on the master plan.

We recommend the proposed R/W be directly adjacent to the adjoining property or
show/reserve R/W stubs to adjoining property.

£

RESPONSE: An area of interconnectivity has been identified on the master plan.

WWTP/Utilities:

c6.

Is the area shown on the plan sufficient for the WWTP structure as well as associated
{reatment areas?

RESPONSE: Yes,
Will the WWTP serve only this development?

RESPONSE: Yes,

-10-. 1



Does the area incorporate required buffers to adjacent developed areas?
RESPONSE: Yes. See attached Exhibit A,

C7. Please add a note that a separate SUP will be required for the WWTP,
RESPONSE: See Note #8 under Development Notes,

C8. Clarify note “waste collection will be by private contractor through the HOA if pubiic

sewer not available.” Is this a typo in reference to garbage collection or wastewater
collection?

" RESPONSE: Yes, this is a typo. See Note #8 under Development Notes.
C9. IS water service still to be provided solely by developer as indicated on the plan?

RESPONSE: No, developer intends to use County water. Discussions are underway
with Pender County regarding availability and availability timing, See attached
Exhibit F: letter from Michael Mack dated September 9, 2010.

Has any preliminary engineering or design been done on this? N/A
-“Where on the site will this be located? N/A

2

Open Space/Amenities:

C10. How much of the 76 acres of open space acres are wetlands, stormwater ponds, lakes, etc.
and how much of this arca is "usable" open space (or arcas not in wetlands or stormwater
ponds)?

RESPONSE: Open space provided has been revised from 76 acres to 120 acres. The
approximate active and passive open space areas are 28 and 92 acres respectively.

~ C11. Are there any majot recreation amenities proposed, such as a neighborhood park, athletic
fields, pavilion, etc? '

RESPONSE: An area has been identified on the master plan. See Note #4 under
Development Notes.

What will those amenities be?-
RESPONSE: At a minimum, a pool, clubhouse and multi-purpose court.
- C12. When will the amenities be constructed (phasing)?

RESPONSE: Phase 1. See Note #10 under Development Notes.

A1 L
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C13,

What other amenities are proposed and where are they located?

RESPONSE: The amenities are located in the central area of the site as identified on
the master plan. '

Are these areas publicly accessible?

RESPONSE: The onsite amenities are for the use of Hawkshill Cove development,

C14. Are any areas being reserved or offered for public/quasi-public agencies?

RESPONSE: At this time, the only areas to be offered or reserved for public/quasi-
public agencies are roads and utilities. _ _

Other/Misc.: |

C15. For net density calculation, what uses are being removed from "Other uses acreage?" Is

C16.

C17,

this calculation in keeping with the subdivision ordinance definition of net density?
RESPONSE: Net density is per the Pender County Subdivision Ordinance. The uses
being removed are: required open space, public road rights-of-way, private alleys
(access to parking), wetlands, hydric soils (as defined in the Pender County Zoning
Ordinance dated 09/18/06), 100-yr. flood zone and Areas of Environmental Concern.
Is inland lake/marina area now being proposed for approval?

RESPONSE: Yes, for a master plan level of detail only and subject to further
processes,

Previously it was."grayed out" of the master plan.

RESPONSE: The inland lake/marina was not “grayed out” of the master plan. The
inland lake/marina area was specifically excluded from the Preliminary Plan
submission as it was identified simply as future development and subject to a future

Preliminary Plan submission and state and local permitting,

What is the status of discussion with appropriate permitting agencies regarding the inland
lake/marina? : :

RESPONSE: A permit application has not been filed.

12 L



C18.

C19.

What is the status regarding any agreement with Pender County on movement of the
scales on Transfer Station Road and any other issues regarding this connection?

RESPONSE; The transfer station will be heard as an a.ctio'n item at the BOCC
meeting on September 20, 2010, See attached Exhibit B dated August 11, 2010 and
Exhibit D: Traffic Assessment prepared by Ramey Kemp & Associates dated August
23, 2010. '

Is there a phasing plan/buildout schedule for the project?

RESPONSE: See Note #10 under the Development Notes.

13- L]
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Exhibit C:
Exhibit D:
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Exhibit F:

HAWKSBILL COVE

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Hawksbill Cove WWTP dated August 17, 2010

Transfer Station dated August 11, 2010

Standard NCDOT Cross Sections

Traffic Assessment prepared by Ramey Kemp & Associates dated August 23, 2010
Letter from Applied Resources Management, PC dated September 7, 2010

Water Capacity Letter from Pender County Ultilities dated September 9, 2010
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Exhibit C
NCDOT Subdivision Roads Minimum Construction Standards
Standard Cross Section to be used on Hawksbill Cove roadways
Note: All roadways within the development east of Country Club Drive
will include a sidewalk along one side at a minimum
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RAMEY KEMP & ASSOCIATES, inc.

| RA M E Y K E M P 5808 Faringdon Place, Suite 100
&= § F- % P Raleigh, NC 27609
Y ASSOCIATES Exhibit D Phone - 919-872-5115 Fax - 919-878-5416
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS WWW-rameykemp.CQm

August 23, 2010

Ms. Susan G. Gross

GF Management Company, LLC
4721 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 300
Durham, North Carolina 27703

Dear Ms. Gross:

This letter summarizes the findings of a Traffic Assessment [TA] prepared by Ramey Kemp & Associates, Inc.
[RKA] associated with the existing Pender County Transfer Station site and its proposed access modifications
due to the extension of the existing Transfer Station Road to Country Club Drive.

Due to the development of the proposed Hawksbill Cove site, the existing Transfer Station Road which
currently connects with US 17, will be extended to connect to Country Club Drive. A new driveway connection
for the Pender County Transfer Station site will be constructed along the connector road and will be utilized as
the primary ingress/egress for all site traffic.

Data was obtained from Pender County associated with the number of tickets processed at the existing Transfer
Station site. The report is for the period of July 1, 2010 through July 28, 2010 and indicates that a total of 1,477
tickets were processed during that period. Based on this information, it can be assumed that 1,477 vehicles
entered Transfer Station Road from US 17 which equates to an average of 53 vehicles per day. A breakdown of
the data indicates that approximately 272 of the trips were household trips, which are assumed to be passenger
vehicles or pick-up trucks. The remaining 1,205 trips were assumed to be commercial trucks. A copy of the
report is provided in the Appendix.

A Traffic Impact Analysis [TIA] was conducted for the proposed Hawksbill Cove site, which included the
collection of turning movement count data at the existing US 17 and Transfer Station Road intersection during
the AM peak period [7:00 AM to 9:00 AM] and PM peak period [4:30 PM to 6:30 PM]. The count data
obtained indicated that a total of thirteen (13) vehicles turned onto Transfer Station Road from US 17 during the
AM peak hour and a total of seven (7) vehicles turned onto Transfer Station Road from US 17 during the PM
peak hour. Likewise, the counts indicated that a total of six (6) vehicles turned onto US 17 from Transfer
Station Road during the AM peak hour and a total of thirteen (13) vehicles turned onto US 17 from Transfer
Station Road during the PM peak hour. Figure 1 provides an illustration of the existing turning movement
volumes at the subject intersection. Based on the existing count data and the data provided by Pender County
associated with the total number of vehicles utilizing the Transfer Station site, it appears that traffic into the
Transfer Station site is generally distributed throughout the day.

Although the existing traffic counts indicate that only seven (7) vehicles turned onto Transfer Station Road from
US 17 during the PM peak hour, in order to provide a conservative estimate, the analyses consider that 50% of
the fifty-three (53) average daily trips into the Transfer Station site, as defined in the Pender County data, occur
during the PM peak hour. Based on this assumption, a total of twenty-six (26) vehicles were assumed to enter

Charlotte,NC - Raleigh,NC - Richmond, VA - Winston-Salem, NC

L |



Hawksbill Cove and Transfer Station Road — Pender County, North Carolina Page 2 of 2

the facility during this time period. Of the twenty-six (26) vehicles, an assumption was made that 75% of these
trips were commercial trucks, which accounts for twenty-one (21) commercial truck trips during the PM peak
hour. Additionally, it was assumed that 75% of the trips would enter the site from the north along US 17 and
25% of the trips would enter the site from the south from Country Club Drive. Figure 2 shows the projected
traffic volumes at the Transfer Station site driveway during the PM peak hour.

A capacity analysis of the intersection of the proposed connector road and the Transfer Station site driveway
was conducted utilizing the latest edition of the Synchro analysis software. The combined PM peak hour
volumes illustrated in Figure 2 were utilized as the base volumes for the analysis. The results of the anal ysis are
summarized in Table 1. It should be noted that a heavy vehicle percentage of 75% was utilized in the analyses
for the Transfer Station Road site-related traffic. As shown, the eastbound Transfer Station site driveway is
expected to operate at a Level of Service [LOS] ‘C’ during the PM peak hour, which indicates moderate delays
with minimal queuing. The northbound left-turn movement along the connector road into the site is expected to
operate at LOS ‘A’ with virtually no delay experienced. A copy of the Synchro output is provided in the
Appendix.

TABLE 1
CAPACITY ANALYSIS SUMMARY
% WEEKDAY
P PM PEAK HOUR LEVEL OF
R LANE SERVICE
ANADYSIS SCENARIO o CONFIGURATIONS
: A Approach LOS
E [Delay (seconds)] Gveray
EB 1LT-RT G 71
COMBINED (2015) TRAFFIC NB 1LT-TH A'10.3) N/A
SB 1 TH-RT i

1. Level of service for left turn movement on major approach.
2. Level of service for minor approach.

~ Based on the anticipated traffic volumes along the proposed extension of Transfer Station Road, as well as the
traffic expected to utilize the Transfer Station site driveway, it is anticipated that the proposed two-lane
roadway section, with no auxiliary turn lanes, will be adequate to serve traffic accessing the site.

If you should have any questions or comments regarding this traffic assessment, please feel free to contact me at
(919) 872-5115.

Sincerely,
Ramey Kemp and Associates, Inc.

ol L

W. Jason Hamilton, P.E., PTOE

Attachments
: RAMEY KEMP
ASSOCIATES




7 o] a[eos 0] JON :2Je0S

oyJer], Inog yead Nd
(S107) paurquo)

VNITOYVD HINON ‘AINQ0D ¥TANTd
aAvOU NOILVLIS HTASNVHL

m.m_._..@._.u.o.m.@"w
diNNIN AJINVEH

onjel], MOH yead Aepyeoy INd/INV

Uo1j09SIAU] pazijeudisun)

UOT}09SIAU] PazIruSIS

(UINCRCH|

[ 9AuQ T
s \Z

QALI(Q
qnyD Anuno))

peoy uoneig

o

«]a

a j' Iojsuelf,
B

- /X

0IZ DN
/LT S0



TECHNICAL APPENDIX
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| | Exhibit E -
_..pplied Reeoums Management, EC.

September 7, 2010

~ Urban Englneenng

Attn..- Mr. Ryan G. David, PE, LEED AP
108 N. Kerr Avenue Ste. K-1

Wlimlngton North Carolina 28405

Re.: Hawksblli Cove
Mr. Da\{l_d.,

This firm was retained to conduct a hydrogeological investigation for wastewater recycling
at the site. Extensive subsurface sampling and aquifer characteristic study has been
conducted throughoutthe property. The site is underiain bywell drained, loamy sands and
sand layers to deeper than 50 feet. Hydraulic cond uctivity is good, and will support a water
recycling operation. Based on fi ndmgs to date, we are determining the. geOmetry for a
. rapid infiltration system for recycling the neighborhood’s entire wastewater requirements.
Up to 500,000 gallons per day of re-use quality water is proposed into a single infiltration
basin. The current basin is proposed at approximately 5.33 acres. The basin’s primary
purpose will be to allow for recharging the surficial aquifer, essentially recycling all of the

water used on the property. The basin is also designed to help to maintain the water level
within, and health of the property’s wetlands.

All permitting and capacity calculations are being conducted within the NCDENR's NCAC
T:15 0T or OU rules and regulatlons

If you have questlons or reqmre further information, do not hesitate to call.

Smcerely,
Mﬁ'—:&” _ L
; \\‘\: \\ CA Rg’-‘?%
James L. Comette BiG. S R R S OR
ko JoENSER

Project Manager

'}
1.1

W

N

“i:"}' o \\\\
Gty

) o
Uy, e CUTEN
PUHE Y

P'0:Box&62
Hampstead, NC 26443
210:270.2919

FAX 270.2988



Exhibit F

PENDER COUNTY UTILITIES Michael G. Mack
605 E. Fremont Street Director
P.O. Box 995

Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone - 910.259,1570

Fax - 910.259.1579
mmack@pendercountync.gov

September 9, 2010

Mr. Ryan David

Urban, Ltd.

108 N. Kerr Avenue, Suite K-1
Wilmington, NC 28405

Re: - Hawksbill Cove
Water Capacity

Dear Mr. David:

In response to your request for water supply capacity to serve the proposed Hawksbill Cove
Subdivision, please find this letter as written confirmation that Pender County Utilities will
have the following available capacity to provide public water service to serve the various
construction phases of the subdivision:

2010 - No capacity is available

2011 - 50 lots (approximately 10,000 gpd)

2012 - 50 lots (approximately 10,000 gpd)

2013 — No restrictions on availability foreseen at this time

PCU has been operating near our available water capacity (800,000 gpd) for the last two
years. During this time, we have able to secure agreements for an additional 500,000 gpd
from other local water purveyors. Construction of the necessary facilities to provide this
water to the Rocky Point/Topsail Water & Sewer District are underway and we expect to
have this additional supply available by June of 2011. In addition, construction of a 2 MGD
PCU surface water treatment plant will begin in October 2010 and be on-line by 2013.

Please feel free to contact me for additional information pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Mack



Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

MEMORANDUM
To: Pender County Planning Board

From: Kyle Breuer, Director
Date: December 7, 2010

RE: Topics of Discussion for Unified Development Ordinance Updates

Planning Board Members,

Staff is presenting the following topics of discussion for Planning Board review and comment. It is
intended to address each of these topics within upcoming UDO text amendments. If you have any
questions/comments prior to the meeting, feel free to contact our office for further clarification.

Unified Development Ordinance Updates

* Access Requirements for 3-Lot and Family Subdivisions
Given the conditions for approval and enforcement, Staff is suggesting that the following be considered
for a text amendment.

6.4 3-LOT DIVISION ON AN ACCESS EASEMENT

6.4.1 Submission and Approval Requirements

A. Limitations - The following limitations will apply to three lot subdivisions:

1)  Three lot subdivisions located on an access easement will be limited to no more than three such parcels
(excluding the remnant parcel, if the remnant parcel meets the requirements of this ordinance and the
zoning ordinance) being created from any parcel that had been created and recorded in the Registry
before March 29, 2004.

2)  The division doesnot create a new public or private street.

B. Requirements -The following shall be submitted to the Administrator with each proposal for a division of up
to three lots fronting on an access easement that provides access to an existing NCDOT maintained public
road:

1)  Plat prepared as required by NCGS §47-30, ;

2) The plat shall be clearly designated “Three Lot Subdivision on Access Easement” in bold letters,

3) Certification by the Licensed Professional preparing the plat that each lot is adjacent to a natural
drainage way or perennial stream or a 20 ft. drainage easement is recorded from each lot to a natural
drainage way or a perennial stream or if the lot or lots front on a NCDOT maintained road, approval from
NCDOT for such lots to drain to the public road,

4) The plat shows any designated Special Flood Hazard Areas located within the subdivision,

5) The plat shows any designated Areas of Environmental Concern located within the subdivision,

6) An Improvement Authorization Permit from Environmental Health for each lot to be created, a soil
suitability analysis for each lot to be created or approval to connect to existing public sewer.

7)  The lots, other than those restricted for building development or designated and reserved for open
space, shown on the plat meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance,

8) Waste water disposal requirements — One of the following must be met:



a) An Improvement Authorization Permit has been issued for each of the parcels,

b) The soil suitability analysis shows that at least 5,000 sq. ft. of each lot is suitable for traditional on site
waste disposal and the required 5,000 sq ft. is not within 10 ft of any lot boundary,

c) Approval has been granted to connect to public sewer or community sewer, or

a) Lots not meeting the requirements of a., b., or c. are indicated by the following note: “THIS PARCEL
CANNOT BE USED FOR BUILDING DEVELOPMENT, UNLESS AN APPROVED WASTE WATER
DISPOSAL METHOD HAS BEEN APPROVED AND PERMITTED BY THE PENDER COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT OR APPROPRATE STATE AGENCY OR UNLESS A
NEW PLAT IS APPROVED AND RECORDED AS REQUIRED UNDER THIS ORDINANCE.”

d) For alternative, see Design Requirements, Lots Section of this ordinance for “Special Purpose Lots.”

9) The lots created have access to an access easement as defined in this ordinance,

10) The access easement that provides access to a public street is no longer than 500 ft.

11) A minimum passable travel way 20 feet wide shall be provided within a forty five (45") foot easement at
time of zoning approval.

12) Clearing and grubbing shall be completed five feet of each edge of the travel way;

13) Maintenance

a) - Upon determination by the Administrator that such travel way as approved are not passable, the

Administrator may, in addition to other remedies, prevent issuance of any further development

-approvals until such travel ways are in a proper state of maintenance as determined by the
Administrator.

14) The Administrator determines that the subdivision complies with the limitations on Three Lot
Subdivisions contained in the General Provisions Section of this ordinance.

15) The plat contains an ownership and dedication statement signed by the owner or owners.

16) The plat contains the following note: “All new access easements shown or designated on this plat,
include the transfer of an easement to public entities and public utilities for the purpose of installation and
maintenance of water, sewer, electric and communication lines.”

17) The plat must contain the following note: “All new access easements shown or designated on this plat
include the transfer of an easement to Pender County, its employees and agents for access for
emergency personnel (police, fire & rescue) and Pender County and its employees for administration of
all Pender County Ordinances.”

Appendix A — Definitions
PASSABLE TRAVEL WAY: Conditions which allow a passenger or emergency vehicle to negotiate the
travel path using reasonable care. A passable travel way must be free of obstacles or obstructions.

¢ Access Management Standards
Number of Curb Cuts Permitted
The maximum number of curb cuts for each property shall be determined by length of road frontage and

the maximum speed limit of the road.

Number of Curb Cuts

Length of Street Frontage - Maximum Number of Curb Cuts*
600 feet or less 1
601 — 1100 feet 2
1001 — 1500 feet 2
More than 1500 feet 3

*Where lots are contiguous, a common ingress/egress drive is encouraged to minimize curb cuts and
better facilitate traffic.



Distance Between Curb Cuts

Travel Speed Permitted Minimum Distance Between Curb Cuts
35 mph 100 feet
45 mph 250 feet
50 mph 300 feet
55 mph 350 feet
Offset

Either the centerline of opposing nonresidential driveways shall align, or shall be offset no less than
seventy-five (75') feet. This condition shall not apply where a permanent median exists without break for
these driveways.

These potential access management standards can be incorporated within the UDO, Article 6 —
Development Standards and Subdivision Design.

Sincerely,

,6/;4&-3»»—

Kyle M. Breuer, Director
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